
 
 

 
 
 
14 February 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, D Coleman, Critchley, Hunter, O'Hara, D Scott, Mrs Scott and Walsh  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23 February 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2023  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 January 2023 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the portfolios of the 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Community Health and Wellbeing taken since 
the last meeting of the Committee. 

 
5  ADULT SERVICES UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
 To provide an overview of the work of the Adult Services directorate including financial 

position. 
 

6  UPDATE ON PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP / ICB UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 To provide an overview of the continuing development of the Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) and NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). 

 
7  HEALTHY WEIGHT SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
 To report back the outcomes of the scrutiny meeting held to review the 

recommendations of the Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review and feed in to the 
development of the Healthy Weight Strategy. 

 
8  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 31 - 40) 

 
 To review the work of the Committee, the implementation of recommendations and 

identify any additional topics requiring scrutiny. 
 

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting as subject to confirmation at Annual 
Council. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Scott (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Critchley 

Hunter 
O'Hara 

Walsh  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Pete Murphy, Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery, AHP and Quality, Blackpool 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (BTH) 

Ms Janet Barnsley, Executive Director of Integrated Care, BTH 
Mr Mike Chew, Divisional Director of Operations Families and Integrated Community 
Care, BTH 
Ms Lynne Eastham, Director of Midwifery, BTH 
Ms Elaine Day, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Stroke and Neurorehabilitation 
Delivery Network (ISNDN) Manager  
Ms Hayley Michell, Interim Programme Director, ISNDN 
Ms Sharon Walkden, Programme Manager, ISNDN 
Mr Mark Delabajan, Stroke Consultant Nurse, East Lancashire NHS Hospitals Trust 
 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Corporate Delivery, Performance and Commissioning 
Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing 
Ms Judith Mills, Consultant in Public Health 
Ms Zohra Dempsey, Public Health Practitioner 
Ms Ann Gawne, Public Health Practitioner, Harm Reduction 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Community Health and 
Wellbeing 
Councillor Maxine Callow, Chair, Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 November 2022 
be signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2023 

 
 

4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted the decisions taken since its previous meeting. 
 
5  STROKE NETWORK UPDATE 
 
Ms Elaine Day, Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Stroke and Neurorehabilitation 
Delivery Network (ISNDN) Manager, Ms Hayley Michell, Interim Programme Director, 
ISNDN, Ms Sharon Walken, Programme Manager, ISNDN and Mr Mark Delabajan, Stroke 
Consultant Nurse, East Lancashire NHS Hospitals Trust provided a presentation to update 
the Committee on the progress made in implementing the change in whole system 
approach to stroke services across the Lancashire and South Cumbria (LSC) Integrated 
Care System. 
 
It was reported that 6,409 people attended a hospital emergency department in LSC with 
either stroke or stroke mimic symptoms in 2020/2021. There had been 2,575 patient 
admissions for acute stroke care and 442 deaths due to stroke in 2020/21. Thrombolysis 
and thrombectomy rates, both treatment types for stroke, were well below national 
averages. In order to address concerns regarding stroke treatment in the area, a series of 
priorities had been established for implementation over a three year period. 
 
A business case had been produced at the outset of the programme which had made a 
number of assumptions regarding the number of patients to be expected, however, in 
reality the number of presentations at the emergency 
[...]
n update was provided on each of the review’s recommendations and it was noted that 
significant progress had been made in a number of areas. In particular the use of 
naloxone as set out in recommendation 2 had increased and the lives saved had been 
recorded. Also highlighted was the response to recommendation 7, with it noted that the 
homeless healthcare provision had been increased with a holistic healthcare intervention 
now in place which would also include dental care. 
 
The Committee praised the work undertaken to implement the recommendations and 
considered the review to have been a worthwhile undertaking due to the changes the 
review had brought about. It was agreed that the new scrutiny impact assessment 
developed be carried out on this review. Page 3



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2023 

 
 

8  SUPPORTED HOUSING SCRUTINY REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS UPDATE 
 
Ms Vikki Piper, Head of Housing and Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Corporate Delivery, 
Performance and Commissioning presented an update on the implementation of the 
Support Housing Scrutiny Review Recommendations. It was noted that the standards 
developed with and approved by the Committee had been approved by the Executive and 
were now available on the Council’s website and that the Council continued to work with 
the Government regarding the development of regulations for the sector. The key role of 
scrutiny in the supported housing work was highlighted and the impact that it had had on 
real people and lives was noted. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Supported Housing Scrutiny Review could be considered 
as completed and requested that future updates on continued progress be provided to 
the Committee as appropriate. 
 
9  ORAL HEALTH STRATEGY SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Oral Health Strategy Scrutiny meeting and 
approved the comments for inclusion in the Strategy. 
 
10  MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION FOR YOUNG MEN SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the final report of the Mental Health Provision for Young Men 
Scrutiny Review and approved it for consideration by the Executive. 
 
11  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its workplan and agreed to include the additional items 
identified during the meeting on Maternity Services, Stroke and Supported Housing. 
 
In regards to the table of recommendations, Members noted that the Meals on Wheels 
leaflet had been developed to be more colourful and it was considered to be an excellent 
leaflet ready to be circulated. 
 
12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday 23 February 2023, 
commencing at 6pm. 
 
  
  
   
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.38 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk Page 4



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting:  23 February 2023 

 

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the portfolios of the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Community Health and Wellbeing taken 
since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the relevant Cabinet Member in 
relation to the decisions taken. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that the opportunity is given for all Executive and Cabinet Member 
decisions to be scrutinised and held to account. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5.0 Council Pri
[...]
ths of the year (£613k). The forecasted overspend on 
Complex Cases (£532k) is due to an additional 11 packages as at November, on top of the 125 
packages used to set this financial year’s budget. There is a pressure in residential and 
nursing placements (£269k), due to 12 additional long term packages which are over and 
above the numbers used to set this year’s budget. Supported Living hours have also 
increased but are offset with savings on supported housing packages to create a net 
forecasted overspend position (£76k). Direct Payments commissioned PA hours increasing by 
1500 hours per week offsetting with additional claw backs have also resulted in a net 
forecasted overspend position (£100k). Adult Social Care is forecasting an overall underspend 
of £125k, £62K of this relates to additional income from the ICB in relation to Direct 
Payments, a further £41k Community Mental Health Transformation grant income from 
Lancashire County Council and the remainder of the saving is due to a number of vacant 
posts across the service.  
 
In-year pressures are being managed via close oversight and taking advantage wherever we 
can of additional external funding – during winter, it is not uncommon for additional short 
term funding to be made available to NHS and social care. For next year, the delivery of a 
balanced budget is part of the Council’s annual budget-setting arrangements and a number 
of ongoing discussions with the ICB.  
 

6.9 Adult Social Care Market Reform 
 
It was announced in November 2022 that Charging Reforms would be delayed until October 
2025. As part of the grant conditions for this financial year a Fair Cost of Exercise was 
published on the Council website on the 1 February 2023, with an updated Market 
Sustainability Plan to follow in March 2023. Outcomes of the exercise were presented to 
providers as part of the fee setting consultation in January and we continue to engage in 
discussion regarding the published figures. 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
 

7.0 List of Appendices: 
 

 

7.1 None. 
8.0 Financial considerations: 

 
8.1 Outlined at 6.8 of the report. 

 
9.0 Legal considerations: 

 
9.1 Legal considerations are covered within the main body of the report 

 
10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1 None. 

 
11.1 Equalities considerations: 

 
11.1 None. 

 
12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 

 
12.1 None. 

 
13.0 Internal/external consultation undertaken: 

 
13.1 None. 

 
14.0 Background papers: 

 
14.1 None. 

 
 

Page 16



Report to: ADULTS SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Prof Sarah O’Brien – Chief Nursing Officer, NHS Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB)  

Karen Smith – Director of Health and Care Integration (Blackpool) at NHS 
Lancashire and South Cumbria ICB and Blackpool Council Director of Adult 
Social Services (joint appointment) 

Date of Meeting: 23 February 2023 

 

INTEGRATED CARE BOARD UPDATE 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To provide an overview of the continuing development of the Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
and NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). 
 

1.2  It also gives an overview of the ultimate aspirations of the ICP in relation to delegating 
authority to Lancashire and South Cumbria Places, which include Blackpool, and progress to 
date. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  That the report be noted and that the any areas for additional scrutiny be identified as 
appropriate. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To enable to the Committee to remain informed regarding the development of the ICB and 
ICP 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  
 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Establishment of Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board 
 
NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB) was established on 1 July 
2022 as a result of the Health and Social Care Act 2022. As a result of which the eight Care 
Commissioning Groups (CCG) in Lancashire and South Cumbria, including Morecambe Bay 
CCG, were closed.  
 
The ICB took on the CCG commissioning functions as well as some of NHS England’s 
commissioning functions and is accountable for NHS spending and performance within the 
system.  
 
The strategic aims of the ICB are to:  

 Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare 

 Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access 

 Enhance productivity and value for money 

 Help the NHS support broader social and economic development 
 

6.2  Establishment of Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Partnership  
 
As part of the Health and Social Care Act 2022,  the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) was also 
established as a statutory committee on 1 July 2022.  The ICB and the unitary and upper-tier 
local authorities hold a statutory duty to coordinate Lancashire and South Cumbria ICP 
together. 
 
The partnership sees health and care partners work together by agreeing joint priorities and 
a joint health and care strategy. Blackpool Council is a statutory member of this partnership, 
as are other Lancashire and South Cumbria local authorities, NHS organisations, businesses, 
education, Healthwatch and voluntary, community, faith and social enterprise (VCFSE) 
organisations. 
 
From its first meeting in September 2022, partners have worked collaboratively on the 
development of the ICP, including membership and terms of reference. Councillor Jo Farrell, 
Blackpool Council Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, and Community Health and 
Wellb
[...]
lop it further. 
 

6.4  Place-based Partnerships (PBPs) in Lancashire and South Cumbria 
 

6.5  Place-based boundary review  
 
In July 2022, the ICB realigned its place boundaries with the upper-tier and unitary local 
authorities within the footprint:  

 Blackpool Council 

 Lancashire County Council  

 Blackburn with Darwen Council  

 South Cumbria 
 
This supports the deeper integration of health and social care services. To further support 
this integration, Blackpool Council Chief Officer’s Employment Committee approved the 
appointment of Karen Smith, Blackpool Council Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) to the 
joint Local Authority and Integrated Care Board appointment of Director of Health and Care 
Integration for Blackpool, (encompassing the statutory Director of Adult Social Services role). 
 
The changes made by the Integrated Care Board to the Place-based partnership footprint, 
together with the joint Local Authority and NHS appointment of a Director of Health and Care 
Integration for Blackpool, allow resources and decision-making to be aligned with local needs 
and priorities for Blackpool. As it is co-terminus with the local authority area it also allows a 
more simplified structure to operate. Elected members, businesses, health, social care, and 
community organisations, together with our residents will be better able to shape and 
influence priorities specific to Blackpool, rather than the wider Fylde Coast, whose population 
in many respects has different characteristics and needs. 
 

Page 20



Since Ms Smith’s appointment, the ICB’s place-based team has been further enhanced by the 
continued support of Dr Neil Hartley-Smith and the additional support of Karen Tordoff as 
place lead. 
 

6.6  Responsibilities of Place-based Partnerships 
 
There is a long-term vision for developing, and delegating responsibility to, Place-based 
Partnerships such as Blackpool.  The ICP is currently in the early stages of this journey.  
 
The Long
[...]
ormation submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  None. 

 
8.0  Financial considerations: 

 
8.1  None. 

 
9.0  Legal considerations: 

 
9.1  None. 

 
10.0  Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1  None. 

 
11.0  Equalities considerations: 

 
11.1  None. 

 
12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 

 
12.1  None. 

 
13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 

 
13.1  None. 

 
14.0  Background papers: 

 
14.1  None. 

 
 

Page 22



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting: 23 February 2023 

 

HEALTHY WEIGHT SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To report back the outcomes of the scrutiny meeting held to review the recommendations of 
the Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review and feed in to the development of the Healthy Weight 
Strategy. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

That a full response to the recommendations of the Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review be 
provided to the October 2023 meeting of the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
That the update to recommendation 6 in particular be noted with the Committee’s 
acceptance that alternative ways of promoting activity amongst young people as detailed be 
explored. 
 
That the Committee receive the draft Healthy Weight Strategy in due course. 
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure the views of scrutiny members are incorporated as appropriate into the final 
version of the Strategy and that the recommendations of the review are robustly monitored. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  To not monitor the recommendations which would 
[...]
ren receiving both the free school 

meals across both key stages and those 

opting to have universal free school 

meals in key stage 1 

- To offer children taking a packed lunch 

the opportunity to access the salad bar 

provided for children eating school 

meals. 

 

joint visit approach with our Nutritionist. At the 

present time focus is on secondary schools. 

 To understand the uptake of free school meals is 

difficult, we have the information for Local authority 

maintained schools but not academies. 

 Also ensuring that holiday programmes for children 

now delivering food to school standards. 

 

Recommendation 4 That the Council 
recommend that the Fit2go scheme be 
prioritised for continued funding by 
Blackpool Council, Blackpool CCG and 
Blackpool FC Community Trust to ensure 
that it continues and that the 
organisations be requested to 
determine whether a longer contract for 
provision could be supported. 
 

 The fit2go scheme has continued with the 
Integrated Care Board continuing the funding 
originally agreed to by the Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 

Recommendation 5 That Public Health 
work with Children’s Services to provide 
an offer of healthy eating support and 
education to children in care and those 
that work in care settings. 
 

 This work has not progressed due to COVID and 

needs to be a focus on the strategy moving forward. 

 Members agreed that the recommendation was still 

valid and required implementation. 

Recommendation 6 To explore the 
feasibility of providing free gym access 
to young people aged 11 to 18. 
 

 The feasibility was explored as per the 
recommendation, however, found to be financially 
unviable. 

 However, young people’s membership numbers 
have increased by 35% since the pandemic and did 
present value for money. 

 Gyms had also been made more welcoming places 
for young people with staff viewing young people as 
an asset. 

 There had also been a drive to increase physical 
activity across 
[...]
ntation on the recommendations, 
Members recognised the significant progress that had been made in some areas. 
 
It was noted that recommendations 5, 7 and 8 in particular had not been progressed and it 
was agreed that all three recommendations were still valid and that a full response to the 

Page 27



recommendations of the Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review be provided to the October 2023 
meeting of the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In regards to recommendation 6, it was noted that the original recommendation was not 
feasible, however, Members agreed that the additional work to promote physical activity 
amongst young people and was a priority and therefore requested further updates on this be 
provided as part of future reporting. 
 

6.5  Declaration on healthy weight 
 
The Panel was informed that the Council had made a further commitment to the Local 
Authority Declaration on Healthy Weight. The declaration contained a series of principles in 
order to promote whole system change in culture. The declaration demonstrated the 
Council’s commitment to doing whatever it could to promote healthier choices and reducing 
the unhealthier options available. 
 

6.6  Healthy Weight Strategy  
 
A new healthy weight strategy was in development and it was noted that obesity was now 
second only to smoking as one of the leading causes of cancer. Data demonstrated that the 
number of obese and severely overweight people had increased in Blackpool and that there 
were higher levels of obese people in Blackpool was higher than the national average. The 
trend in hospital admissions of people with obesity being a factor was also increasing 
demonstrating the need for a strategy and the impact obesity had on hospital admissions and 
the acute sector. 
 
The importance of educating young people and the impact this could have on their parents 
was discussed and it was noted that the healthy weight work in schools had been prioritised 
during the pandemic.
[...]
ts in relation to 
maternity services in approximately 
four months and that as part of this 
the action plan be presented. 
 

9 06.10.22 The Committee requested that a 
further report be received on 
smoking cessation in approximately 
12 months to allow them to monitor 
the performance of the service and 
requested that future reporting 
include a breakdown of key 
demographics of the service users. 
 

October 
2023 

Arif Rajpura  Not yet 
due. 

10 19.10.22 The Committee agreed: 
1. To receive a report on the Initial 

Response Service in June 2023. 
2. That the number of people 

waiting in Blackpool for a 
rehabilitation bed be reported 
in writing following the 
meeting. 

3. That data related to returning 
patients could be provided 
following the meeting. 

 

June 2023 Chris Oliver The data requested was circulated following the meeting. Not yet 
due. 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2023
	4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	Appendix 4(a) - Executive Decisions

	5 ADULT SERVICES UPDATE
	6 UPDATE ON PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP / ICB UPDATE
	7 HEALTHY WEIGHT SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE
	8 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 8a - Workplan 2023
	Appendix 8b - Recommendation Monitoring




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Scott (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Critchley 
Hunter 

O'Hara 
D Scott 

Walsh  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow, Chair, Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council and Director of Health and 
Care Integration (Blackpool) at NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria ICB (joint 
appointment) 
Professor Sarah O’Brien, Chief Nursing Officer, NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2023 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 26 January 2023 were signed by the Chair as a 
true and correct record. 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee noted the decision taken since the last meeting. 
 
5  ADULT SERVICES UPDATE 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services presented the report to the Committee and 
highlighted the ongoing challenges with workforce. She noted that staffing gaps were 
being managed through use of additional hours and agency workers. Support was being 
provided to staff with innovative ways of approaching tasks used where appropriate. 
 
The ongoing work in Adult Social Care Health Linked Services and Community Based work 
was discussed in detail and it was noted that the capacity of the Coopers at Ambleside 
respite and short breaks service had doubled and the service was now supporting 63 
families on a regular basis. The work of the primary night care team was commended as 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

was the introduction of the warm space at Nibbles Café. 
 
With regards to the financial position of the service, it was noted that demand had 
continued to increase in addition to the increased cost pressures on service provision 
resulting in a £2.1 million pressure on the budget some of which might be offset with NHS 
and other streams of funding. Members raised concern that positions might be held 
vacant in order to achieve cost savings and in response Ms Smith advised that positions 
remained vacant due to an inability to recruit and positions had not been held vacant to 
achieve savings. 
 
In response to further questions, Ms Smith advised that there had been some successes 
in recruitment more recently, she clarified that support was provided to staff in order to 
ensure they were not overworked and that employees off long term due to sickness were 
supported back to work appropriately. 
 
In reference to the Adult Social Care Community Based Team it was noted that the 
backlog had not yet been cleared and it was hoped that the Agency Manager role would 
be extended for a short period in order to conclude this work. It was also reported that 
joint working between the NHS and Council continued to work well. 
 
The Committee queried whether the agreed budget for 2023/2024 would be deliverable 
and in response, Ms Smith advised that the pressures on services were expected to 
continue and it was expected that the financial position for the service in the next 
financial year would be challenging. 
 
The market reform delays were also noted. It was reported that as part of the grant 
conditions for this financial year a Fair Cost of Exercise had been published on the 
Council’s website on the 1 February 2023, with an updated Market Sustainability Plan to 
follow in March 2023. It was agreed that the Plan would be circulated to Members when 
completed. 
 
6  UPDATE ON PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP / ICB UPDATE 
 
Professor Sarah O’Brien, Chief Nursing Officer, NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) and Karen Smith, Director of Health and Care Integration 
(Blackpool) at NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria ICB and Blackpool Council Director of 
Adult Services (joint appointment) gave a joint presentation on the ongoing development 
of the ICB and the action to be taken to integrate health and social care more closely 
together. 
 
It was reported that NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board (ICB) was 
established on 1 July 2023. The eight Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in Lancashire 
and South Cumbria had been closed and the ICB had taken on the local commissioning 
functions as well as some of NHS England’s commissioning functions and was now 
accountable for NHS spending and performance within the system. At this time the 
Integrated Care Partnership was also established as a statutory committee with Blackpool 
Council as a statutory member. The aims of the ICB were set as to: 

• Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare 
• Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

• Enhance productivity and value for money 
• Help the NHS support broader social and economic development 

 
In addition to the wider priorities, specific areas for improvement had been targeted by 
the ICB and a 10-year vision was being developed covering areas such as urgent and 
emergency care, how to deliver a challenging budget and to further integrate community 
health and social care services. Work on a draft strategy had commenced with workshops 
held with Blackpool partners and would be circulated for public consultation in due course. 
 
It was noted that a key concern of the Committee had been the size of Blackpool in 
comparison to the overall size of the area of Lancashire and South Cumbria and Members 
were pleased to note that the borders had been redefined and now included Blackpool as 
a ‘place’ in its own right. This had led to the appointment of Ms Smith as the Director of 
Health and Care Integration (Blackpool) and allowed for priorities and services to be 
identified for Blackpool as its own entity. 
 
In reference to the ICB priority ‘start well’, Members queried what this priority would 
entail. In response, Professor O’Brien advised that the importance of living well from birth 
to death had been reflected in the ICB priorities and that it was considered that many 
problems expected for adults in later life could be positively affected and improved if 
different approaches were taken when they were children. It was noted that Better Start 
was actively involved and services were working together for the benefit of all. The 
importance of other social determinants for a healthy life such as housing life was also 
noted. 
 
In response to further questions, it was noted that the intention was that a joint 
committee would be established in the Blackpool ‘place’ which would be able to take 
decisions on funding. The main role of the Director of Health and Care Integration 
(Blackpool) would be to enable and encourage strong partnership working and lead the 
joint committee locally. It was expected that previous challenges such as data sharing 
across organisations could be more easily targeted with the new integrated arrangements. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a further update on the development of the ICB to its 
workplan to include the development of the vision and strategy and to request that a 
briefing session be provided for all Members following the election. 
 
7  HEALTHY WEIGHT SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE 
 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager presented the report of the Healthy Weight Scrutiny 
Review to the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That a full response to the recommendations of the Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review 
be provided to the October 2023 meeting of the Adult Social Care and Health 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

2. That the update to recommendation 6 (to explore the feasibility of providing free 
gym access to young people aged 11 to 18) in particular be noted with the 
Committee’s acceptance that alternative ways of promoting activity amongst young 
people as detailed be explored. 

 
3. That the Committee receive the draft Healthy Weight Strategy in due course. 

 
8  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee noted its workplan and agreed to add in an update on the Integrated Care 
Board to the plan. It was also requested that an update be provided on suicide prevention 
and awareness work and to ensure that vaping was covered in the public health item on 
smoking cessation. It was noted that the workplan would be reviewed in the new 
Municipal Year following Annual Council. 
 
The Chair highlighted the site visit that a number of Committee Members had undertaken 
at The Harbour on 22 February 2023 and advised that Members had been very impressed 
with the welcome and facilities. She encouraged all Members to take up any similar 
opportunities and noted that Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation Trust had 
also offered a site visit to the facility at Wesham. 
 
9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as in 6 July 2023, subject to 
confirmation at Annual Council. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.39 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


